RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, by previocus resclution, the Authority retained the
services cf the engineering firm of Paulus, Sckoleowski & Sartor,
LLC to perform an Upgrade to the Woodcliff Wastewater Treatment

Facility; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for Paulus, Sokolowski & Sartor,
LLC to perform additional engineering work as stated in its

correspondence dated February 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to increase Paulus

Sckolowski & Sartor’s contract in the amount of $252,000.00; and

WHEREAS, a contract for professional services may be let
without the requirement for bidding as set forth in the New

Jersey Public Contracts Law; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED RBY THE MEMBERS COF THE NORTH
BERGEN MUNICIPAIL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that the contract with
Paulus, Sokclowski & Sartor, 1433 State Route 34, Suite A-4,
Wall, New Jersey 07727, be and is hereby amended in the amount
of $252,000.00, and any work performed in accordance with this

resolution is hereby ratified and approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk be and is hereby
authorized and directed to publish a notice of this contract

amendment, pursuant to the Local Public contracts Law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this

Resolution shall be sent to:




Paulus, Sokolowski & Sartor, LLC
Frank Pestana, Executive Director

Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer

L O N N B

John A. Napolitano, Esgqg.

CATED: February 9, 2022
ATTEST:

Maria I. Hefnan —Clerk

icipal Utllitles Authori
Miniels Yesty NO Not Voting
DeSantis
Piazza E§/'
Henriquez EI/,
Lombardi EI//
Goscinskl

ooooo
ooooo

EAT

CHIEF FiNANGIAL 0
PATRICIA 5}]13.‘[% FRCER
L




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, by previous resclution, the Authority awarded a
contract to Boswell Engineering to perform Engineering services;

and

WHEREAS, it is the intention and desire of the Board to
amend its contract for the period ending December 31, 2021 with
Boswell Engineering in an amount not to exceed $ 2,000.00 for

the aforementioned services; and

WHEREAS, a contract for professional services may be let
without the requirement for bidding as set forth in the New

Jersey Public Contracts Law; and

NOW THEREFCRE, BE TI RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH
BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that the Contract with
Boswell Engineering, 330 Phillips Avenue, South Hackensack, New
Jersey 07606, be and is hereby amended in the amount of
$2,000.00 and any work performed in accordance with this

Resolution is hereby ratified and approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk be and is hereby
authorized and directed to publish a notice of this contract

amendment, pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution
shall be sent to:

Boswell Engineering

Frank Pestana, Executive Director
Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
John A. Napolitano, Esg.

= W




DATED: February 9, 2022
ATTEST:

Cepf X

Maria I. Hérnandez, CLERK

Municipal Utilitles Authority

Yes NO Nof Voting
DaSantis @ LI 0
Piazza U}/ a ]
Henriquez B/m O M|
Lombardi O O
Goscinskl [11/ O N}

ERTIFICATION OEFUNPRE - &5 5 -
%ccoum Nu.dp“}p Cs .2%\ 320
purchase Qrder No. — o————

t L & -t
Contracted ’i;krgwb 5_2 Y

Date =
BY:
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFIGER

ARTOLL
FATmc}u; 50 e
Y 0 7 2 el




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, by previous resclution, the Authority awarded a

contract to Weiner Law Group to perform legal services; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention and desire of the Board to
amend its contract for the period ending December 31, 2021 with
Weiner Law Group in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00 for the

aforementioned services; and

WHEREAS, a contract for professional services may be let
without the requirement for bidding as set forth in the New

Jersey Public Contracts Law; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE TI RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH
BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that the Contract with
Weiner Law Group, 629 Parsippany Road, Parsippany, New Jersey
07054, be and is hereby amended to the amount of $3,000.00 and
any work performed in accordance with this Resolution is hereby

ratified and approcved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk be and is hereby
authorized and directed to publish a notice of this contract

amendment, pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resoclution
shall be sent to:

Mark Tabakin, Esg

Frank Pestana, Executive Director
Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
John A. Napolitano, Esg.

W N




DATED: February 9, 2022
ATTEST:

(s

Maria I. HernandeZ,” CLERK

Munlcipal Utilitles Authority

Y[EV NO Not Voting
DeSantls E/ O (|
Piazza IB/ O O
Henrlquez IB/ O O
Lombard| IE/ O O
Gosclnskl O O

CERTIFICATION.OE.FUNBS? , -

ACCOUNT No. =
Purchase Order No.
Contracted Amount §
Date 3, 00y
BY:
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PATRICIA BALRTOH 1 o
AL

A




Purchase Order No.

Goniragted Amount § X 77—
Date 2/C /22, N
BY:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Authority has a need for Laboratory Testing
Services; and

WHEREAS, the quote of Garden State Laboratories, for
laboratory testing services for an estimated cost of $8,912.00
per year for a two-year period from February 1, 2022 to January
31, 2024 was deemed the lowest responsible guote; and

WHEREAS, it is the intenticn of this Board to award a
contract to Garden State Laboratories in the amount as quoted;
and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH
BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that the quote of Garden
State Laboratories, 410 Hillside Ave., Hillside, N.J. 07205 for
laboratory testing services in the estimated sum of $8,912.00
per year for a two-year period be deemed the lowest responsible
price, and that by this Resolution shall serve as a notice to
proceed upon the submission of required insurance certificates
and a unit price contract to be executed between the parties;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution
shall be sent to:

i Garden State Laboratories

2 Frank Pestana, Executive Director

3, Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
4 John A. Napolitano, Esqg.

ipal Utilitles Authorl
Municipal Uti esty ——
DeSantis
Plazza
Henriquez
Lombardi

Gosclinskl

e

ooooco

DATED: February 9, 2022
ATTEST:

CERTIEICATION O £
ACGOUNTN&??a2%7§¥:{1é¥§§9'

' CHIEF FINANCIAL OFF
Maria I. Hernandez,) CLERK PATRICA BARTG ICER
457




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per the 2013 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds,, it is necessary to perform

wire transfers from Valley National Bank Sewer Revenue account to U.S. Bank Debt Service ]
and Operating account; and *

!
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer, Patricia Bartoli is authorized and directed to ‘

execute the required wire transfers; and

RESOLVED, by the Members of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority in the '\

County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the wire transfer in the amount of $1,433,930.25 is
hereby approved for payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Acting Clerk to the MUA be and she is hereby

authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the following: ~

1. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
2. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
3. John Napolitano, Esq.

| RO R B XL Vs ¢ |
Munlei: ’._mty NO Not[g?ﬂng Municipal Utilitles Authorlty
o & O Yes NO Not Votin
E. : ] 0 m| DeSantis IZ/ O O I
S 0 0 O Plazza él? I ]
| rbardi L] E E {‘“"’!,““3.’ o = 2
: O ombar O
Goscinski Gosclnskl m/ O E
DATED: February 9, 2022
ATTEST:
Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk
é’g:ﬁf,";?ﬁ;g;ff EPRREEYNDS )0y, -
Urchase Order 1 =
By:
FRas oo




RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, by the Members of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority in the

County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the following claims in the amount of

$1.029.476.34 they are hereby approved for payment if and when funds are available.

SEE ATTACHED LIST

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Acting Clerk to the M.U.A. be and she is hereby

authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the following:

1. Frank Pestana, Executive Director

2. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
3. John Napolitano, Esq.

==
=

=z

Municipal Utilities Authorl

Yes I;I:(]) Notl\__{tl)ﬂnn
‘DeSantis
Piazza l%// O O
Henrlquez D]/ O O
Lombardi M O O
Gosclnskl m| O

DATED: February 9, 2022
ATTEST:

Maria I. Heman\déz, Cletk




